

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE, INC.,
DETROIT/DOWNRIVER CHAPTER OF No. 19-13341
THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH
INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

HON. STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

MAG. R. STEVEN WHALEN

v

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity
as the ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
105 East Main Street
Northville, Michigan 48168
248.679.8711

Kevin J. Hamilton
Attorney for Plaintiffs
1201 Third Ave, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
206.359.9741

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Marc E. Elias
Attorney for Plaintiffs
607 Fourteenth St, NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.628.6600

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	2
Index of Authorities	i
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	iii
Argument.....	1
A. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that a “diversion of resources” grants them standing to bring their claims.	1
B. The Absentee Ballot Organizing Plan statutes are constitutional.....	5
C. The Voter Transportation Ban statute is constitutional.	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested	13
Certificate of Service	14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	7, 12
<i>Burson v Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	12
<i>Chandler v. Muskegon Co.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 224 (Mich. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. Worth Twp.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 646 (2012).....	9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cen Committee</i> , 489 U.S. at 228 (1989).....	12
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	9
<i>Green Party v. Hargett</i> , 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3
<i>Mason Co. v. Dep't of Community Health</i> , 820 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. Ct. App., 2011).....	9
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>MD Marinich, Inc. v. Michigan Nat. Bank</i> , 484 N.W.2d 738 (1992).....	9
<i>Mote v. City of Chelsea</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 863 (E.D. Mich 2019).....	4
<i>Zynda v. Arwood</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	4

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.30.....11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.32.....11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931..... 7, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.3a.....8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....6
